

**R E V I S E D**  
**(FOR APPEARANCE)**

ITEM NO.23 + 63

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7395/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-10-2024 in MFA No. 103931/2024 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad]

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KABISAB HUSENSAB PINJAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 153710/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 153711/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 153713/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Diary No(s). 7645/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 154208/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 154210/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 33050/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 154654/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 34068/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 154682/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32045/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 154644/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 559/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 150100/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 150101/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 34039/2025

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 155195/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

Diary No(s). 35801/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 155058/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33562/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 155607/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33585/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 153958/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33502/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 155672/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35948/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 155365/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33586/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 152319/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 152332/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
Diary No(s). 33720/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 155564/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35809/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156622/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35569/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157110/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35919/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156632/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35958/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156955/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 34490/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156033/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35814/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157097/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35811/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157239/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33495/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157275/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33040/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156998/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 32863/2025 (IV-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.  
IA No. 157188/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 35584/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157595/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 33491/2025 (IV-A)

**FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**IA No. 157702/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 35922/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 158508/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 36073/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 157691/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 36080/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 158563/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 33195/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 157738/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 35703/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 156904/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 35807/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 158289/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 34488/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 158010/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 32413/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 158094/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Date : 14-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH**

**For Petitioner(s)** Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.  
Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Wadhwa, Adv.

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR  
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Nirmal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.  
Ms. Kanak Bathwal, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Basra, Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G. (not present)  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Krishnan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the operation  
of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.215-216/2023.

(SWETA BALODI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.23 + 63

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7395/2025**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-10-2024 in MFA No. 103931/2024 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad]

**THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**KABISAB HUSENSAB PINJAR & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**IA No. 153710/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**  
**IA No. 153711/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS,**  
**IA No. 153713/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**WITH**

**Diary No(s). 7645/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 154208/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**IA No. 154210/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS**

**Diary No(s). 33050/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 154654/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 34068/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 154682/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 32045/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 154644/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 559/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 150100/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**IA No. 150101/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS**

**Diary No(s). 34039/2025**

**FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**IA No. 155195/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**WITH**

**Diary No(s). 35801/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 155058/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 33562/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 155607/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 33585/2025 (IV-A)**

IA No. 153958/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33502/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 155672/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35948/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 155365/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33586/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 152319/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 152332/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 33720/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 155564/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35809/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 156622/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35569/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 157110/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35919/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 156632/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35958/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 156955/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 34490/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 156033/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35814/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 157097/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35811/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 157239/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33495/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 157275/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33040/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 156998/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32863/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 157188/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35584/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 157595/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33491/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 157702/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35922/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 158508/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 36073/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157691/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 36080/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 158563/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33195/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 157738/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35703/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 156904/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 35807/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 158289/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 34488/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 158010/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32413/2025 (IV-A)  
IA No. 158094/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 14-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G. (not present)  
Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Wadhwa, Adv.

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR  
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Nirmal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.  
Ms. Kanak Bathwal, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Basra, Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G. (not present)  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Krishnan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the operation  
of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.215-216/2023.

(SWETA BALODI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR