

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 215-216/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-10-2022 in RP No. 328/2021 25-09-2019 in MFA No. 3806/2019 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL
LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S S.V. GLOBAL MILL LIMITED

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. M.M. SUNDRESH AND HON. SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, JJ.
].....MR. V. SHYAMMOHAN, ADV. ON BEHALF OF KMNP LAW (PH
NO.9999906397, EMAIL - NAIR@KMNPLAW.COM) SHALL ASSIST AND
COORDINATE WITH THE LEARNED ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIA.

IA No. 198725/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 278613/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23949-23951/2023 (IV-A)

IA No. 193168/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 193169/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 30866/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 193170/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 28469/2023 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 3435/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 31094/2024 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 30633/2024 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 1202/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 19/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 2752/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

**SLP(C) No. 342/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2483/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 31152/2024 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 310/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 249/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2769/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2647/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 2924/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 1574/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 1884/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2214/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 2085/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2129/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 1667/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2966/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3048/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 2958/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 2572/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION

**SLP(C) No. 3046/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 3159/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2776/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2649/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2645/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2482/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2507/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2105/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2576/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2941/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2513/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2517/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 3070/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 2520/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 685/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3071/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 3441/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 3439/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 3069/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 4216/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 2489/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 3053/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 2521/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4217/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 2136/2025 (IX-A)
IA No. 70183/2025 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

SLP(C) No. 2132/2025 (IX-A)
IA No. 70529/2025 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

SLP(C) No. 4857/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 3005/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 2370/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5887/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 3784/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 2348/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 2499/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4377/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 3754/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 3977/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4264/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

**SLP(C) No. 3080/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 3450/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3158/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3815/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 4114/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3743/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 2721/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3722/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 6259/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 6258/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 5547/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 4115/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3835/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3112/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 3734/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 5648/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5657/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 4859/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 4265/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION

**SLP(C) No. 5570/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 7054/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 4574/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 4218/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 4513/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 7129/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 5886/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 6535/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 5266/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 6687/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 51201/2025**

SLP(C) No. 5652/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 3927/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 4860/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 4858/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5646/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 5888/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 6229/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 9877/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 5642/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 4861/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

**SLP(C) No. 5647/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 6683/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 6682/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8667/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 6689/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 49585/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 7501/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 7522/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5650/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5658/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5643/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5649/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7531/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7509/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 7668/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 5644/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 6681/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5655/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 4827/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 5656/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8659/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7660/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9858/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9859/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9869/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7533/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5654/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7648/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5364/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 7506/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 9868/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7662/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8660/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9865/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8663/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 6686/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 52026/2025

SLP(C) No. 8662/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7725/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 7508/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7670/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7529/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 6684/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7504/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8655/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 6688/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8668/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 6252/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 8661/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8656/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5939/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 8658/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7657/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8664/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7659/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7733/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7527/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8641/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10617/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 6528/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 9871/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8657/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7732/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7530/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7526/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7663/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7528/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7511/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 7523/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8670/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8671/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 10618/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 8665/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 8666/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9866/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 12007/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9862/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10619/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10620/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10621/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10622/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9860/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10631/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9876/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 8672/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10623/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9874/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10624/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9863/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9857/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 8669/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 9878/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9870/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10611/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10632/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 10625/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 9875/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9873/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9879/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10610/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10626/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9872/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9864/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9861/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9867/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10615/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10630/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10614/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10612/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10613/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10627/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10629/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10628/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10633/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 15168/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 16867/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 15142/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

**SLP(C) No. 14782/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

SLP(C) No. 14781/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION**SLP(C) No. 14764/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16861/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****Diary No(s). 346/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****SLP(C) No. 16860/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****SLP(C) No. 16873/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****SLP(C) No. 16027/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16871/2025 (IV-A)
IA No. 138095/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT****SLP(C) No. 16026/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16862/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16872/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16865/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 13147/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 15166/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16045/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 15122/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 13150/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16030/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16054/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 13149/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 16043/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 11025/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 13152/2025 (IV-A)****SLP(C) No. 13151/2025 (IV-A)**

SLP(C) No. 14775/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15126/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14754/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 11942/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 13174/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 10609/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 10048/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 16041/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 11689/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 10616/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 15143/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 13171/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14749/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 11021/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9856/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14751/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15146/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 11019/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15137/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 13179/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 11798/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 11023/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 11024/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11030/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13178/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13170/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11020/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11022/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13173/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 15144/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14767/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11701/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13176/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13175/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 11026/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13177/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11032/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13172/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11702/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 11700/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 10634/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11018/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 11027/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11031/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14759/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 14744/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15141/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14742/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15134/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13230/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15133/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15139/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14769/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15138/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15140/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 15121/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13238/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13234/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11941/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 11703/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15120/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13231/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13239/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15119/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13240/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14757/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15136/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 15124/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 13233/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15128/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 13235/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 15131/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 15127/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 13236/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 15135/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 15129/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 13232/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 14763/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 14779/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 16031/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15130/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 15125/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 14743/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15132/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14745/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14750/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14756/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14753/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14773/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14761/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 15163/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 15145/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 15165/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14771/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 14776/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15164/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14777/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14780/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14766/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15161/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15160/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16033/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14774/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16856/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14772/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14768/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 14770/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 14765/2025 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 24840/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16029/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16877/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
Diary No(s). 25189/2025 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 25192/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
Diary No(s). 25197/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15169/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16879/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 15167/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 16868/2025 (IV-A)
Diary No(s). 30777/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30781/2025 (IV-A)
IA No. 142640/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 30814/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30819/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30826/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30831/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30837/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30841/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30844/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30848/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30850/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30860/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30873/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30876/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30881/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31734/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31966/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32068/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18940/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 16859/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 1124/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 146753/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 16869/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18933/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17865/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17864/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17492/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 7532/2025 (IV-A)
IA No. 141081/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 18934/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 8796/2025 (IV-A)
IA No. 147620/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 17477/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17515/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 148249/2025
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
148250/2025

SLP(C) No. 11029/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 21876/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 147407/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 23572/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17533/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 24818/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 16878/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 17513/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 24850/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17518/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149270/2025

SLP(C) No. 17507/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 25198/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 26085/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 26088/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30787/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17497/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30854/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Diary No(s). 30864/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 30868/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 16423/2025 (IX-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 31949/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31950/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31956/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17519/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149237/2025

Diary No(s). 31964/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31965/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 31971/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18939/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32046/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32048/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32049/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 17482/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32051/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32052/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32053/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17487/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32062/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32064/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32066/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32067/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32069/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32070/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32385/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32386/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32395/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 145091/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32400/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32403/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32406/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 146208/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32407/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32409/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18968/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32420/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32421/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 32423/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 146254/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 32426/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 145377/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 17886/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 153727/2025

SLP(C) No. 18958/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 17887/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 153695/2025

SLP(C) No. 17486/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18957/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17870/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 33044/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 33045/2025 (IV-A)

Diary No(s). 33046/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17512/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18935/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17496/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17485/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17534/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17888/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 153631/2025

Diary No(s). 33164/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18964/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17520/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149841/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 149842/2025

SLP(C) No. 17511/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17521/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149813/2025

SLP(C) No. 17494/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17491/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17858/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17508/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18960/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 18956/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17522/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149912/2025

SLP(C) No. 18945/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17490/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17833/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17525/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149993/2025

SLP(C) No. 17489/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17526/2025 (IV-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149134/2025

SLP(C) No. 17510/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 17493/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 17509/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17488/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 17527/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149639/2025**

SLP(C) No. 18943/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 17867/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

SLP(C) No. 17506/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17495/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17871/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17872/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 17529/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149388/2025**

SLP(C) No. 17514/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17873/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18944/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18947/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17856/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17861/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17869/2025 (IV-A)

**SLP(C) No. 17530/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 150060/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 17531/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149065/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 17532/2025 (IV-A)
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 149971/2025**

SLP(C) No. 17868/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18948/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18941/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 17863/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
SLP(C) No. 18936/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17862/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17880/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18967/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17881/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18953/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17884/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17885/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17889/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 17890/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18950/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18959/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18965/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18942/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18966/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18949/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18955/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18954/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18951/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18961/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18946/2025 (IV-A)
SLP(C) No. 18952/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18962/2025 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18963/2025 (IV-A)

Date : 09-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S Choudhari, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR

Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Arora, Adv.

Ms. Gautami Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Paranjali Chaplangokar, Adv.

Mr. Viraj Parakh, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Shinde, Adv.

Mr. Kailas More, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aavishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.

Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Arora, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.

Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Khushi, Adv.

Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Wad, Adv.

Mr. Siidharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Deepanshu Verma, Adv.

For M/s J S Wad And Co, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Shakdher, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
 Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Siddarth Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Kanak Bathwal, Adv.
 Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Prakhar Mani Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Sanidhya Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shrinivas Bobde, Adv.
 Mr. Nirmal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.
 Ms. Sradhaxna Mudrika, Adv.
 Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.
 Ms. Vrinda Goel, Adv.
 For M/S. Kmp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Ms. Patil Rekha Chandra Gouda, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
 Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.
 Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Jani, Adv.
 Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Ambarish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Bikram Dwivedi, Adv.
 Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
 Mr. Jimut Baran Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Shanta Devi Raman, Adv.
 Ms. Hima Lawrence, AOR
 Mr. Shirish Krishna, Adv.
 Mr. Vikram Hegde, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Wadiyar, Adv.

Mr. Palash Maheshwari, Adv.
 Mr. Parth Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Trishan Dollny, Adv.
 Ms. Ms Sindura, Adv.
 Mr. N Swamy, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dharam Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Nanda Kumar K B, Adv.
 Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.
 Mr. Shiva Swaroop, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kanyalur, Adv.
 Ms. Divya Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Ashritsai Torgal, Adv.
 For M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. L T P Radha Patil, Adv.
 Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.
 Mr. P Prasanna Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Birdar Patil, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna M Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.
 Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Thamanna Hurpudi, Adv.
 Mr. Jyoti Kumar Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Jyoti Kumar Mishara, Adv.
 Ms. Deepti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kushal U, Adv.
 Mr. Nalini Ranjan, Adv.
 Mr. Shivam Parashar, Adv.
 Mr. Garv Vikas, Adv.
 For M/s Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. Puneet Taneja, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Laxmi Kumari, AOR
 Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula, Adv.
 Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.
 Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR
 Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.
 Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.
 Ms. Khushi, Adv.
 Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Balavant Rao Kulkarni, Adv.
 Mr. Nagesh Tukaram Kiwad, Adv.
 Mr. S. Jayadevanna, Adv.
 Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.
 Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
 Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Sr. Adv.
 Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.
 Ms. Khushboo Hora, Adv.
 Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Sanket Shankrappa Ambali, Adv.
 Mr. Basheerahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mukram Pasha Quadri, Adv.
 Mr. Kamal Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Deepak Samota, Adv.
 Mr. Rohan Chanda, Adv.
 Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Ms. Supreeta Sharanagouda, AOR
 Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.
 Mr. Vinod Kumar Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dhaval Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Lathi, Adv.
 Mr. Amir Arsiwala, AOR

Mr. Arjun Krishnan, AOR
 Mr. Purushothaman R, Adv.

Mr. Manjunath Meled, Adv.
 Mrs. Vijayalaxmi Udupudi, Adv.
 Mr. Ganesh Kumar R., AOR
 Ms. Arushi, Adv.

Mr. Parikshit Angadi, Adv.
 Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Shivraj Balloli, Adv.
 Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
 Ms. G. Anusha, Adv.
 Mr. Varnik Kundaliya, Adv.
 Mr. Jatin Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Singh Latwal, Adv.

For M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

**Ms. Shloka Narayanan, AOR
Ms. Shubhani D Krishan, Adv.**

**Mr. Rahul Singh Latwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Garg, AOR
Mr. Sachin, Adv.
Mr. Manwendra Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh N Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Radhey S Janwa, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Latwal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar, Adv.**

**Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR
Ms. Kavya Eligeti, Adv.
Mr. Sorokhaibam Shanti Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shanti Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Choudhary, Adv.
Mrs. Jayasheela Y J, Adv.
Ms. Shephali, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Ms. Patil Rekha Chandra Gouda, AOR**

**Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Ms. Apurva, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv.**

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

M/S. Gururaj & Nayak, AOR

Mr. Deshpande Chinmay Arvind, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.M. Sundresh pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Satish Chandra Sharma.

Application(s) for impleadment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)